FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 1-31-92	02-26-		HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
	102373		JY	Attorney Docket No.: 054756-5001-05
To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents an	d Trademarks: Please re	cord the attached orig	ginal documents or c	copy thereof.
 Name of conveying parties: Samuel S. Asculai Bruno Giannetti Ahmed Idouraine 	2.2 4 03		Veg, 201	g party(ies): e International (VTSI)
 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of [] Other: Execution Date: September 12, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent num 	nber(s):			FALLER SECTION
If this document is being filed together v A. Patent Application No.: 09/970,323	vith a new application,	B. Patent No.(s)		n is: &@
			,.	
	Additional number	ers attached?[] Yes	[X] No	
5. Name and address of party to whom document should be mailed:	correspondence	6. Total numbe	er of applications a	and patents involved: [&@]
Louis W. Beardell, Jr. MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1701 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103 Telephone: (215) 963-5000 Direct Dial: (215) 963-5067 Facsimile: (215) 963-5001 E-Mail: lbeardell@morganlewis.com		Check end		l. <u>1</u> x \$40.00 =\$ <u>40.00</u> deposit account
		 Deposit account number: <u>50-0310</u> Billing No.: 54756-5001-05 		
	DO NOT	T USE THIS SPAC	CE	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the f Louis W. Beardell, Jr. Name of Person Signing OVIB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) SZ 256/2003 LHUELLER 00000036 500310 099 FC:8021 40.00 CH		Beardell, J	/	1 1
-PH/1750345.1			REEL: 0	PATENT 13776 FRAME: 0106

,

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Samuel S. Asculai, Ahmed Idouraine, and Bruno Giannetti, respectively citizens of USA, USA and Italy, with respective post office addresses of 53 McCaul Street, Unit 13, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5T 2W9; 2452 E. Springfield Place, Chandler, AZ 95249; and AJ Oberdorf 59, 53347 Bonn, Germany, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented a certain new and useful

METHOD, INSTRUMENTS, AND KIT FOR AUTOLOGOUS TRANSPLANTATION

for which we have executed a United States patent application, Application No. <u>09/970,323</u>, filed October 3, 2001, and

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's representative to insert the Application Number and Filing Date of this application if they are unknown at the time of execution of this Assignment.

WHEREAS, Verigen Transplantation Service International (VTSI), having a place of business at Hemmelrather Weg. 201, 51377 Leverkusen, Germany, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above patent application, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above patent application and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said invention, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent application under any treaty relating thereto; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

1-PH/1494937.1

said invention, application(s) and patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

It is agreed that ASSIGNOR shall be legally bound, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practicing of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.

ASSIGNORS hereby warrant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

(Date)	Bruno M. Giannetti	(Seal)
(Date)	Samuel S. Asculai	(Seal)
(Date)	06.03.02 John Maine Ahmed Idouraine	(Seal)

Λ .	
STATE OF ////stra	
COUNTY OF <u>Mallopa</u>	SS.

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of ______, 2002, personally appeared Ahmed Idouraine, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

otary Public My Commission Expires:

MARY I. RODRIGUEZ Notary Public - Arizona Maricor a County My Commission Expires Jan. 16, 2006 Jip.

Attorney Docket No. 054756-5001-05 JOINT

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, ye, Samuel S. Asculai, Ahmed Idouraine, and Bruno Giannetti, respectively citizens of USA, Denmark and Italy, with respective post office addresses of 53 McCaul Street, Unit 13, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5T 2W9; 2452 E. Springfield Place, Chandler, AZ 95249; and Oberdorf 59, 53347 Bonn, Germany, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented a certain new and useful

METHOD, INSTRUMENTS, AND KIT FOR AUTOLOGOUS TRANSPLANTATION

for which we have executed a United States patent application, Application No. <u>09/970,323</u>, filed October 3, 2001, and

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's representative to insert the Application Number and Filing Date of this application if they are unknown at the time of execution of this Assignment.

WHEREAS, Verigen Transplantation Service International (VTSI), having a place of business at Hemmelrather Weg. 201, 51377 Leverkusen, Germany, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above patent application, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above patent application and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said invention, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent application under any treaty relating thereto; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof;

1-PH/1586676.1

-1-

said invention, application(s) and patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

It is agreed that ASSIGNOR shall be legally bound, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practicing of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.

ASSIGNORS hereby warrant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

(Date)		
· /	Bruno M. Gjannetti	(Seal)
(Date)	Steel.	
<u> </u>	Samuel S. Asculai	(Seal)
(Date)		
· · · · ·	Ahmed Idouraine	(Seal)

CANADA) PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) To Wit)

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS MAY COME, BE SEEN OR KNOWN

Before me, a notary public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal Authority duly appointed, on this 31st day of May, 2002 personally appeared **Bruno M. Giannetti**, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded

DRASKO ELJIC

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

C A N A D A PROVINCE OF ONTARIO To Wit

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS MAY COME, BE SEEN OR KNOWN

Before me, a notary public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal Authority duly appointed, on this 31st day of May, 2002 personally appeared **Samuel S. Asculai**, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded

)

)

)

ÆLJIC

DRASKO PUSE/LJIC A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario



RECORDED: 02/24/2003